
File No. NESIDS/45/2024-O/o UNDER SECRETARY(NESIDS) 

Government of India 

Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region 

Jodhpur Officer’s Hostel, 

Pandara Parak, India Gate Circle 

Delhi-110066 

Dated: 07.04.2025 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Minutes of the 55" meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of 
NESIDS-OTRI held on 21.03.2025 at 11:30 AM. 

The undersigned is directed to refer to subject cited above and to forward herewith the 
minutes of the 55"" meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of NESIDS-OTRI 
held on 21.03.2025 at 11:30 AM under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Ministry of Development 
of North Eastern Region at Jodhpur Officers' Hostel, New Delhi- 110003 for information and 
necessary action, please. 

Encl: As above. ry x 

oy. 
(Mahipal Yadav) 

Under Secretary to Government of India 

Mail Id: mahipal.yadav@gov.in 

i. Chief Executive Officer, NITI Aayog, New Delhi 
ii. Secretary, Ministry of Home A ffairs 

ili. Foreign Secretary, Min of External Affairs, New Delhi. 
iv. Secretary, DPIIT, New Delhi 

v. Chief Secretaries of concerned NE States. 
vi. Secretary, North Eastern Council, Nongrim Hills, Shillong, Meghalaya 

vii. Principal Secretary (Planning), of all NE States 
viii. Dir IFD), MDoNER 

ix. Sr. Technical Director (NIC), MDoNER with the request to arrange to upload the 
Minutes of the Meeting in Ministry’s website 

Copy for information to: 
i. PS to Hon’ble Minister, MDoNER 

ll. APS to Hon’ble MoS, MDoNER 

ili. Secretaries of the concerned Line Ministries/Departments



Minutes of 55° meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of NESIDS- 

OTRI held on 21.03.2025 at 11:30 AM under the Chairpersonship of Secretary, Ministry of 

Development of North Eastern Region 

The 55" meeting of Empowered Inter-Ministerial Committee (EIMC) of NESIDS-OTRI 

was held on 21.03.2025 at 11:30 AM under the Chairmanship of Secretary, MDoNER, through 

hybrid mode, to discuss the project proposals received from the State Governments of NER. List 

of the participants is at Annexure-I. 

2. At the outset, the Secretary of Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region 

(MDoNER) and Chairperson of the Committee welcomed the participants and asked the Joint 

Secretary (Infrastructure), MDoNER to start the presentation. The Agenda-wise deliberations and 

decisions were taken as follows: 

Agenda No. I: Confirmation of the Minutes of the 54th EIMC of NESIDS(OTRI) 

The Minutes of the 54th Meeting were issued on 27" February, 2025. As there were no 

comments received from the State Government, therefore the Minutes of the last meeting were 

confirmed. 

Agenda II: Proposal for Approval of DPRs ( 07 projects) : 

  

  

  

      
  

  

S.No |State Project Name Deliberations [Decision 

Smart Tech It was conveyed that the DoSEL hadj[o be placed in 
Enhancing supported all the 3 projects. INext EIMC 

Bec ae It was further conveyed that State 
Reehnology Government had submitted additional 

| Assam _ [Integration in information in response to the query 
Assam under earlier raised by the DoT. 

ee ee The Representative of the DoT 
Scheme Phase-! conveyed their support for all the 3 
(Rs. 44 Cr.) projects during the meeting. However, it 

Iwas stated that the GP /Village wise 

Smart Tech LGD codes for all the schools being|To be placed in 

Enhancing proposed under these 3 projects have nothyext RIMC 
eae been provided by the State Government. 
earning : 

Technol The representative of the State 
aoe By Government informed that the requisite 

2 Assam __ |Integration in LGD codes have been submitted on the 
Assam under PVS portal on 20.03.2025. 
INESIDS (OTRI) 

The NITI Aayog asked the State 
Scheme Phase-II : 

Government to confirm whether there is 
(Rs. 43.52 Cr.) any overlap of the schools being   
  

Y 

 



Assam 

Smart Tech 

Enhancing 

Learning 

Technology 

Integration in 

Assam under 

INESIDS (OTRI) 

Scheme Phase-HI 

(Rs. 42.40 Cr.) 

proposed in this project with that of 
Samagra Shiksha and PM Shri schemes. 

In response, the representative of the 
State Government conveyed that there is 

no change in the number of schools 
proposed under Phase I and II of the 
project. However, there is a reduction of 
number of schools under the Phase-III of 
the project from 265 to 227 schools with 
cost being revised from Rs 42.40 cr to Rs 
36.32 cr. The State Government 
confirmed that the revised DPR of the 
Phase III project has been uploaded on 
the portal and that there is no duplication 
of Schools with any other schemes. 

The Committee asked the DoT to 

examine the information shared by the 
State Government and submit its final 
comments with respect to all 3 projects 
at the earliest. The committee further 
asked the Programme Division to 
examine the revised DPR, and NITI 
‘Aayog to upload their comments with 
regards to all 3 DPRs at the earliest. 

To be placed in 

INext EIMC 

  

    Manipur 

Development of 

allied infrastructure 

in Sainik School, 

Imphal 

(Rs. 22.80 Cr.) 

  
It was conveyed that M/o Defence has 
supported the project on 05.03.2025 and 
comments of DoSEL and NITI Aayog 
were awaited. 

During the meeting DoSEL conveyed 
their support and informed that since 
Sainik Schools are run by MoD hence 
they have no comments to offer. 

Representative of NITI Aayog — stated 
that Sainik schools are run by society 
under MoD. It is a joint venture of State 
Govt and Govt of India. Admissions are 
made through all India entrance exam. 
‘Therefore, the project does not seem to 
exclusively benefit the North Eastern 
State. 

The Programme Division informed that 
a similar project has been sanctioned 
under NESIDS in Arunachal Pradesh. It   To be placed in 

Next EIMC     

t 

 



was further informed that the NITI 
Aayog had supported the project at the 
concept note stage. 

The Committee asked NITI Aayog to 
upload their comments on the PVS Portal 
at the earliest. 

  

Mizoram 

Strengthening of 

Transmission and 

Transformation 

system for 

Sustainable Power 

Supply 

(Rs. 48.87 Cr.) 

It was conveyed that the M/o Power had 
supported the project on 19.02.2025. 
However, the comments were awaited 

from the NITI Aayog since 16.01.2025. 

During the meeting, the NITI Aayog 
stated that the project seems to be 
commercially viable and asked whether 
this project can be undertaken in PPP 
mode or can be executed by PSUs. 

The Committee asked the NITI Aayog to 

upload their comments on the PVS Portal 
at the earliest. 

[To be placed in 

Next EIMC 

  

    
Sikkim 

Medical 

Equipment, 

Fixtures and 

Furnishing for the 

upcoming 500 

bedded District 

Hospital at Namchi 

(Rs. 147.00 Cr.) 

  
It was conveyed that the MoHFW and 
INITI Aayog had supported the project 

  with certain comments. 

The State Government had submitted 

compliance against the comments of 
INITI Aayog and MoHFW. 

The Programme Division intimated that 
the State Government has agreed to the 
removal of the ambulance component Rs 
lee ers fromthe DPR, The-..State 
Government conveyed that it would 
comply with the recommendations of the 
report of the Committee on modalities 
for procurement and maintenance of 
Medical equipment of MoHFW. 

The representatives of MoHFW and 
INITI Aayog supported the project during 

the meeting. 

After detailed deliberations, the 

Committee decided to recommend the 

project at a cost of Rs 145.3 cr.   
Recommended 

for DPR 

approval at a 

cost of Rs 

145.3 cr   
  

t 

 



  
Tripura 

  

Development of 

Tourism 

Infrastructure in 

Four Islands in 

Dumbur Lake 

along with other 

facilities 

(Rs. 30.04 Cr.) 

  

It was conveyed that M/o Tourism 
supported the project on 27.01.2025. 

‘The representative of NITI Aayog during 
meeting conveyed that gap analysis on 
PM Gati Shakti portal has not been 
undertaken for this project He further 
conveyed that the KPI in quantifiable 
terms is not provided in the DPR. 

The representative of State Government 
conveyed that it will examine the 

comments of NITI Aayog and submit 
their response on receipt of the 
comments of NITI Aayog on the PVS 
portal.   

To be placed in 

INext EIMC 

    

Agenda III: Proposal for In principle Approval (07 projects): 

  

  

      
The Committee asked the NITI Aayog to 

upload their comments on the portal at the 

earliest. The NITI Aayog was further 

advised to submit all the relevant comments 

pertaining to project concept paper/DPR in 

one go so that the delay in decision with 

regards to the selection/sanction of projects 

can be reduced.   

S. |State Name of Project |Deliberations (Decision 

No. 

Establishment of — {It was conveyed that MoHFW supported|To be placed in 

College of Nursing jthe project on 20.02.2025. It was furtherinext EIMC 

of Jawahar Lal conveyed that State Government had 

Nehru Institute of — |submitted the reply against the comments of 

Medical Sciences in |NITI Aayog 

Manipur ; 
Representative of the NITI Aayog during 

(Rs. 49.97 Cr.) the meeting conveyed that gap analysis on 
PM Gati Shakti portal has not been 

1 | Manipur provided for this project. 

    

t 

  

 



Manipur 

Enhancing 

Education in 211 

Govt. Schools in 

Manipur using 

remote Training 

Infrastructure 

through Hub and 

Spoke Model 

(Rs. 46.69 Cr.) 

It was conveyed that State Government had|To be placed in 

replied to the observations of DoSEL onjnext EIMC 

25.02.2025 against which final comments 

of DoSEL were awaited 

It was further conveyed that NITI Aayog 

had requested the State Government to 

separately schedule a presentation on the 

proposal 

The Committee asked the DoSEL to submit 

their comments at the earliest. It was further 

requested that the State Government may 

organise a presentation for the NITI Aayog 

as sought by them at the earliest. 

  

Mizoram 

INew Construction of| 

Urban Primary 

Health Centre 

Chawlhhmun 2024 

UPHC Mizoram 

(Rs. 5.08 Cr.) 

It was conveyed that MoHFW _has\To be placed in 

supported the project on 07.03.2025 next EIMC 

It was further conveyed that the State 

Government had submitted the reply 

against the comments of NITI Aayog on 

05.03.2025. However the final comments of 

INITI Aayog were awaited. 

Representative of the NITI Aayog 

conveyed that they would submit their 

comments soon after examining the 

proposal. 

The Committee asked the NITI Aayog to 

submit their comments at the earliest. 

  

  Mizoram   Construction of 100 

Bedded District 

Hospital at Serchhip 

Mizoram 

(Rs. 50.00 Cr.)   It was conveyed that MoHFW_hadj|To be placed in 

supported the project on 13.02.2025 next EIMC 

It was further conveyed that the State 

Government had submitted the reply 

against the comments of NITI Aayog on 

11.03.2025. However the final comments of| 

INITI Aayog were awaited 

The Committee asked the NITI Aayog to 

submit their comments at the earliest..     
  

a. 
 



Mizoram 

Sports Infrastructure 

Development in 

Mizoram 

(Rs. 38.40 Cr.) 

It was conveyed that D/o Sports had 

supported the project on 20.01.2025 

It was further conveyed that the comments 

from the NITI Aayog were awaited since 

09.01.2025. 

Representative of the NITI Aayog 

conveyed that they would submit their 

after examining the comments soon 

proposal. 

The Committee asked the NITI Aayog to 

submit their comments at the earliest 

To be placed in 

next EIMC 

  

Nagaland 

Establishment of 

Helipads for 

Enhanced Helicopter 

Service Connectivity 

in Nagaland 

(Rs. 25 Cr.) 

It was conveyed that the MoCA had 

supported the project on 20.03.2025 

It was further conveyed that the comments 

from NITI Aayog were awaited—since 

24.01.2025. 

During the meeting, representative of the 

INITI Aayog conveyed that the State 

Government had not submitted 

the Annexure B as prescribed in the 

INESIDS(OTRI) guidelines, for the project. 

The Committee asked the NITI Aayog to 

upload their comments at the earliest and 

asked the State government to furnish reply 

to the said comments accordingly. 

To be placed in 

next EIMC 

    Tripura   Implementation of 

Education at 

Infrastructure related 

to IT projects in 425 

schools across 

Tripura 

(Rs. 49.13 Cr.)   It was conveyed that State Government had 

provided additional information as sought 

by DoSEL on 03.03.2025 against which the 

comments from DoSEL were awaited. 

It was further conveyed that the comments 

from NITI Aayog were awaited since   To be placed in 

Inext EIMC     

10.02.2025.  



The Committee asked DoSEL and NITI 

Aayog to submit their comments at the 

earliest. 

  

Agenda-IV: Proposal for Change of Scope Approval (01 projects): 

  

  

      

S. |State Name of Project Deliberations 

No. 

Development of Village {It was informed that the project was|To be placed 

based Eco- Tourism at sanctioned for Rs. 8.00 crore on 

Khamrang in Mizoram {19.04.2022 by MDoNER under NESIDS. 

(Rs. 8.00 Cr.) The State Govt. of Mizoram had submitted 
a Change of scope proposal under 

INESIDS (OTRJ). 

M/o Tourism had supported the proposal 

1 | Mizoram on 16.01.2025. 

The NITI Aayog had sought additional 

comments on 19.02.2025 to which the 

State Government had submitted their 

response on 19.03.2025. 

The Committee asked the NITI Aayog to 

expedite the submission of _ their 

comments.     
  

Agenda-V: Proposal for Condonation of Delay Approval ( 03 Project) 

  

  

    

  
      

S. |State |Name of Project Deliberations Decision 

INo. 

Mahapurush Shri Shrij[t was informed that Administrative &|/Recommended 

1 | Assam Madhav Deb|Financial Sanction(AFS ) for the projectifor condonation 

Kalashetra at Dhekialwas issued on 02.07.2013 ata total cost offof Delay 

Khowain, Jorhat 
  

ia 

 



District" in Assam 

under NLCPR. 

(Rs. 22.51 Cr.) 

Rs.22.51 crore, restricting the funding 

from M/o DoNER to Rs. 20.26 crore only, 

As per para 2(C) of the AFS, the work was 

to be awarded within 3 months from the 

date of sanction. 

However the Work was awarded on 

17.03.2015. 

The SLEC had recommended _ the 

condonation of delay of the work orders 

on 26.12.2024. 

After detailed deliberations, —‘ the 

Committee recommended to condone the 

delay in award of work order for the 

project. 

  

    
Assam 

Tinsukia Town Water 

Supply Phase - ITI 

(Rs. 27.19 Cr.) 

  
It was informed that the Administrative & 

Financial Sanction(AFS) for the project 

was issued on 01.03.2019 ata total cost off 

Rs. 27.19 crore. However, the work was 

awarded on 31.12.2019 after a delay of 

more than 6 months stipulated period 

within which the work order was to be 

issued. 

The State Government informed that the 

issuance of work order had been delayed 

due to delay in opening of budget sub- 

heads for approval of AA and due to non 

submission of Security deposits by the 

bidder 

The SLEC had recommended the 

condonation of delay of the work orders 

on 19.03.2025. 

After the deliberations, Committee 

recommended to condone the delay in 

award of work order for the project.   
Recommended 

for condonation 

of Delay 

  
  

r 

 



  

Infrastructure It was informed that the revised Recommended 

Development in andjAdministrative & Financial Sanction for condonation 

around the — Polo((AFS) for the project was issued on of Delay 

Imphal East 

(Rs. 30.4 Cr.) 

Manipur 

Ground at Ibudhoul21.02.2024 ata total cost of Rs. 30.40 

Marjing, Heingang,|crore. 

103,03 255 

However, the work order was issued 

on 14.11.24, after a delay of more than six| 

months after the issuance of the 

Administrative Financial Sanction (AFS). 

The reason for the delay as stated by the 

State Govt. was that the Model Code of 

Conduct for Lok Sabha Election in the 

State was announced on 16.03.2024 and 

Lifted On 06.06.2024, Interrupted Internet 

service due to ongoing Ethnic Clashes in 

the State allowed for submission of bids 

etc. 

The SLEC had recommended the 

condonation of delay of the work order on 

After the deliberations, Committee 

recommended to condone the delay in 

award of work order for the project.         
  

Agenda-VI: Proposal for Proposal for Fore-Closure (07 project): 

  

S. 

No. 

State Name of Project Deliberations Decision 

  

  

Construction of road 

from Noklak to 

Thonoknyu via Sanglao 

Arunachal in Nagaland 

Pradesh |(Rs. 22.49 Cr.) 

    
was Rs. 15.76 cr. 

by SLEC of Nagaland.   
The project had been recommended 

for foreclosure on as is where is basis 

It was informed that the project was|Recommended for 

sanctioned on 27.03.2009 for anfforeclosure on as 

approved cost of Rs. 22.49 cr. Thelis where is basis 

amount released towards the project 

  
  

1 

  
 



The project was inspected by Er. 

Pallav Jyoti Sarmah on 09.12.2024 

and he had reported an outcome score 

5. It had further been reported that 

80.09% of the road had been 

physically completed and operational 

and that the State Govt. decided to 

upgrade the existing road to double- 

lane road under state plan. The road 

had already been widened to double- 

lane specification. As such, the 

contractor stopped all further works 

under NLCPR to avoid duplication. 

A fter detailed deliberation, the EIMC 

recommended the foreclosure of the 

project on as is where is basis. 

  

Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of road 

from Chambang to 

Phaa (30 km), Phase | 

(Rs. 11.79 Cr.) 

It was informed that the project was 

sanctioned on 23.12.2010 for an 

approved cost of Rs. 11.79 cr. The 

amount released towards the project 

was Rs. 4.24 cr. 

The project had been recommended 

for foreclosure on as is where is basis 

by SLEC of Arunachal Pradesh. 

The project was inspected by Shri. 

Rishanlang Ryndong on 12.11.2024 

and he had reported an outcome score 

6. It had further been reported that the 

Bituminous road had been completed 

by the RWD in 2018. 

A fter detailed deliberation, the EIMC 

recommended the foreclosure of the 

project on as is where is basis. 

Recommended for' 

foreclosure on as 

is where is basis 

      Arunachal Pradesh 

Construction of road 

from 168 km point of 

Roing-Anini BRTF 

road to Echigo village   It was informed that the project was 

sanctioned on 17.09.2013 for an 

approved cost of Rs. 18.61 cr. The     Recommended for 

foreclosure on as 

is where is basis     

T



(12km) in  Dibanglamount released towards the project 

Valley District was Rs. 15.76 cr. 

(Rs. 18.61 Cr.) The project had been recommended 

for foreclosure on as is where is basis 

by SLEC of Arunachal Pradesh. 

The project was inspected by Mr. 

Binayak Sen, Civil Engineering 

Expert on 17.02.2025 who reported 

an outcome score of 7. 

After detailed deliberation, the 

EIMC recommended the foreclosure 

of the project on as is where is basis. 

  

    
Arunachal |Construction of Road _ [It was informed that the project was|Recommended for 

Pradesh |from Rayung to Rungte|sanctioned on 27.12.2013 for anfforeclosure with 

Rite via Deby Tudbath |approved cost of Rs. 12.44 cr. Thelfull refund of 

Patey Phalap and Gang jamount released towards the projectlamount released 

(30km) Phase-I (0.00 tojwas Rs. 8.20 cr. 

10.00km 
The project had been recommended 

(Rs. 12.44 Cr.) for foreclosure on as is where is basis 
by SLEC of Arunachal Pradesh. The 

project was inspected by Mr. Binayak| 

Sen, Civil Engineering Expert on 

19.02.2025 who reported an outcome 

score of 2. During the site inspection 

on February 19, 2025, it was 

observed that the project's actual 

progress stood at approximately 30% 

only. No bitumen work was found on 

the pavement, though some Water 

Bound Macadam (WBM)_ work| 

appeared to had been undertaken. 

After detailed deliberation, the EIMC 

recommended the foreclosure of the 

project with full refund of amount 

released.         
  

ft



Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Construction of District 

Sports Complex at 

Jhagrapar in Dhubri 

District 

(Rs. 3.77 Cr.) 

It was informed that the project was 

sanctioned on 10.02.2008 for an 

approved cost of Rs. 3.77 cr. The 

amount released towards the project 

was Rs. 1.66 cr. 

‘The project had been recommended 

for foreclosure on as is where is basis 

by SLEC of Arunachal Pradesh. 

The project was inspected by Ms. 

Aarti Khyriemmujat on 12.11.2024 

who reported an outcome score of 5. 

It was further reported that the work! 

such as land development, boundary 

wall of length approximately 2000 

Sq. ft. and 2 of iron gates was carried 

out. Also, complex consists of the 

office, Cricket pitch which was in a 

good condition was being 

constructed by the Association from 

their own fund. 

A fter detailed deliberation, the EIMC 

recommended the foreclosure of the 

project on as is where is basis. 

Recommended for 

foreclosure on as 

is where is basis 

  

    
Meghalaya Reconstruction of 

bridges on Kherapara 

to Dekubazar 

(Br.No.2/5, 5/3 & 10/2) 

(Rs. 8.52 Cr.)   
It was informed that the project was 

sanctioned on 02.02.2010 for an 

approved cost of Rs. 8.52 cr. The 

amount released towards the project 

is Rs. 7.04 cr. 

The project had been recommended 

for foreclosure on as is where is basis 

by SLEC of Meghalaya. 

The project was inspected by Mr. 

Midley B M Lyngdoh, Executive 

Eneineer...(G) Tee. NEG on 

10.03.2025 who reported an outcome 

score of 6. It was further reported that     the completed Bridges (2 Nos.) were 

Recommended for 

foreclosure on as 

is where is basis 

    

oo



serving their intended purpose to 

provide seamless connectivity to 

villages along the road. Conversion 

of the then semi-permanent existing 

timber bridges to RCC permanent 

structures had greatly improved the 

load carrying capacity. 

After detailed deliberation, the EIMC 

recommended the foreclosure of the 

project on as is where is basis. 

  

  
Assam 

  
on 

Dayangmukh 

Dehang 

Roads 

Division)(NC Hills) 

(Rs. 3.55 Cr.) 

  
Constn. of Br.No. 28/1 

Road 

over thaijuwari Nala & 

Langlodisa Nala (P WDpwas Rs. 0.93 cr. 

Haflong 

It was informed that the project was 

isanctioned on 30-03-2009 for an 

approved cost of Rs. 3.55 cr. The 

amount released towards the project 

The project had been recommended 

for foreclosure with full refund of 

amount released by the SLEC of 

Assam. 

A fter detailed deliberation, the EIMC 

recommended the foreclosure of the 

project with full refund of amount 

released.     
Recommended for 

foreclosure with 

full refund of 

amount released 

  
  

3: It was conveyed to the State Governments of NER to submit the project proposals against 

their normative balance outlays at the earliest as these outlays are valid till 31°t March, 2026. The 

balance outlay of the State governments for NESIDS (OTRI) is summarized below: 

(all figures in Rs cr.) 

  

Sr 

  

State 

  

AFS 

after 

01.04.2022 

Outlay — till 

31.03.2026 

but 

issued|DPR Approved|In-principle 

after 

issued 

Balance 

01.04.20221A pproved 

AFS 

after/Normative 

notl01.04.2022 

DPR not approved 

butlallocation 

  

INo.JAmount 

(Z in Cr.) 

        

INo. Approved — |No. 

Cost (% in Cr.) 

Approved 

Cost (% in Cr.) 

        

Shelf o 

projects 

  
Liability 

of ongoing 

projects 

    
  

t



  

  

  

  

  

  

  

                            

1 JArunachal 
Pradesh 495.75 | 6 | 297.49 | 0 0 1 20 178.26 | 0.00 | 430.49 

2 JAssam 1054.50 | 3 | 926.89 | 0 0 3 129.92 -2.31 0.00 | 1387.44 

3) (Manip 378.83 | 3 | 193.78 | 0 0 3 87.67 97.38 | 96.66 | 313.49 

ed Meshalaya'|:..408.44°-|'3"\174.66"|-0 0 I 46.5 187.28 | 0.00 | 281.70 

Sey Mize 395.53 | 4] 76.29 | 0 0 5 160.11 159-137) 1115) |2117.95 

6, Nagaland’) (386.42 |i le 244on [10 0 I 20 341.96 | 96.50 | 105.74 

7 |Sikkim 248.25 | 0 0 0 0 2 167 81.25 0.00 | 51.76 

By | eipata 428.18 | 3] 89.76 | 1 57.28 6 227.6 53.54 | 49.13 | 305.47 

Total 
Outlay 3795.91 |23] 1783.3 | 1 57.28 |22| 858.8 1096.49 | 353.80 | 2994.04 

4. It was further communicated to the State Government that the expenditure plan shared by 

the State government for the period from November 2024 to March 2025 is in general on the lower 

side in respect of all the NER States. Projected expenditure as per the physical progress of projects 

on 01.11.2024 and on the basis of the age of the project were conveyed to the State governments. 

State Governments were requested to expedite the progress of ongoing works and submit the 

demand requests to the Ministry through the Poorvottar Vikas Setu portal. The summary of 

ongoing projects under NESIDS (OTRI) is provided below: 

(all figures in Rs cr.) 
  

  

  

  

  

    

S.No State Ongoing Total Amt. yet to Expenditure State’s Projected Projected 

Amt. be spent on upto March | expenditure | expenditure | expenditure 

spent on ongoing 2025 plan (Nov as per plan as per 

ongoing (Ongoing (Ongoing) 2024 to physical age of 

projects Sanctioned March progress of | project (Nov 

Cost - 2025) Project 2024 to 

Ongoing March 

expenditure) 2025) 

No. Amt. Amt. Amt. Amt. Amt. Amt. Amt. 

1 JArunachal 

Pradesh 62 | 120951 | 779.02 430.49 1173 40.3 129.39 251.95 

sell oe 169 | 2638.77 | 1251.34 1387.44 131.82 328 393.15 620 

3 [Manipur 49 679.28 | 365.79 313.49 23.13 57.95 95.33 255.93 

a> “tee haley 36 | 917.58 | 635.88 281.7 122.39 102.5 33.36 162.91                     

fy 

  

 



  

  

  

  

                          

5 [Mizoram 25 492.17 | 374.22 117.95 57.17 28.88 25.71 772 

6 Nagaland 28 | 475.88 | 370.14 105.74 77.61 68.15 70.94 141.34 

7 [Sikkim 12 | 200.31 | 148.55 51.76 16.45 5.93 10.51 53.48 

8 [Tripura 30 | 758.33 | 452.86 305.47 51.07 26.58 168.98 307.74 
9 |Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 411 | 7371.84 | 4377.8 2994.04 596.94 658.29 927.37 1870.55 

5: The Committee reiterated that the State Government while submitting the new project 

proposals under NESIDS (OTRI) should provide the details regarding operationalization, 

maintenance and sustainability of the project along with all statutory clearances as per Annexure- 

B for Concept Notes and Annexure-C for DPRs, as per the guidelines of NESIDS (OTRI) issued 

vide No. NESIDS/4/20202-US(NLCPR) dated 21.08.2023. 

6. Further, all the Project proposals, whether it is a Concept Note or DPR, the same is to be 

uploaded on the Poorvottar Vikash Setu Portal by the concerned agencies posing the projects 

which has already started functioning, and all ancillary processes starting from uploading of 

projects to sanction will be done through this portal. 

qi All concerned Line Ministries and NITI Aayog were requested to expedite their comments 

for the project proposals those are being forwarded to them and furnish the same on time so that 

final decisions can be taken in the meetings without further delaying the process. 

Lastly, the meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair. 

KK KK



Annexure-I 

List of Participants 

55" meeting of EIMC of NESIDS(OTRD held on 21* March, 2025 at 11:45 AM in Conference Room 

at Jodhpur Hostel Pandara Park, New Delhi-i10003 

  

SL. 

No. 

Organization Officers attended 

  

1 Members Of The EIMC Of 
INESIDS(OTRD/Their Representatives 

Shri Chanchal Kumar, Secretary, MDoNER — In Chair 
  

Shri Manish Kumar Gupta, Chief Secretary, Govt. of 
Arunachal Pradesh, on VC 
  

Shri Prashant Kumar Singh, Chief Secretary, Govt. of 
Manipur, on VC 
  

Shri. D.P. Wahlang, Chief Secretary, Govt. off 

Meghalaya, on VC 
  

Shri R. Telang, Chief Secretary , Govt. of Sikkim, on VC 
  

Shri Shantanu, Joint Secretary, MDoNER 
  

Govt. Of Arunachal Pradesh Shri RK Sharma Secretary, Planning, on VC 
  

Shri Golo Tagar, EE, on VC 
  

Govt. of Assam Shri Akash Deep, Principal Secretary, BTR Assam 
  

Shri Amit Upadhyay, Consultant, BTC 
  

Shri Aditya Bansal, Consultant, Fortress Infracon 
  

Shri Ajam Agrawal, Executive Director, Fortress 

Infracon 
  

Govt. of Manipur Shri Sumant Singh, Commissioner, Health, on VC 
  

Shri Devesh Deval, Commissioner (Tourism), on VC 
  

Shri Naorem Praveen Singh, Secretary 
(Y AS/Education-S), on VC 
  

Shri Neilenthang Telien, Special Secretary (Planning), 
on VC 
  

Ms. Pooja Elangbam, Director (Tourism), on VC 
  

Dr. Y. Suraj, Joint Secretary (Health), on VC 

  

Shri Khs. Umananda Singh, Director C(YAS}, on VC 
  

Shri Ng. Bhogendra Meitei, Director (Education-S), on 

VC 
  

Dr. ChamboGonmei, Director (Health), on VC 
  

Shri A Rajiv, Principal, Sainik School, on VC 
  

Ms. N. Kulkarani Devi, Director (Planning), on VC 
  

Ms. R.K. Radhesana Devi, Joint Director (Planning), 

on VC 
    Govt. Meghalaya   Shri B.W. Phira, Secretary PWD (R&B), on VC     
 



Shri A.M. Kharmawphlauj, CECNH) PWD(Rds), on 
VC 
  

Smt. N.A. Lyngdoh, ACE, (Rds), NEC, on VC 
  

Shri. K. Hynniewta, Joint Secretary, Planning, on VC 
  

Govt. of Mizoram Shri H Lalengmawia, Commissioner & Secretary, 
H&FW Dept., on VC 
  

Shri Lalmalsawma Pachuau, Secretary, Planning Dept., 

jon VC 
  

Dr. Lalrozama, Commissioner & Secretary, Tourism 

Dept., on VC 
  

Shri Laltlanthanga, Chief Engineer, Power & 
Electricity Dept., on VC ) 
  

Smt. R. Lalrodingi, Director, Tourism Dept., on VC 

  

Dr Lalawmpuia Chhangte, Joint Director, DHS, on VC 
  

Dr Ruth Lalmuanpuii, Joint Director, DHME, on VC 
  

Shri Henry C Lalrawnkima, Secretary, MSSC, on VC 
  

Shri Malsawmdawngliana, Joint Secretary, Power & 

Electricity Dept., on VC 
  

Shri Kaphmingtiana, EE, PWD, on VC 
  

Smt. Biakthansangi Hrahsel, Deputy Adviser-cum- 
Deputy Secretary, Planning Dept., on VC 
  

Smt. B Vanlalruati, Economist-cum-Under Secretary, 
Planning Dept., on VC 
  

Shri H Lalengzauva, Research Officer, Planning Dept., 

ion VC 
  

Govt. of Nagaland Shri. Y. Kikheto sema, IAS Principal secretary, on VC 
  

Shri. Kesonyu Yhome, JAS Commissioner Secretary, 

on VC 
  

Shri. Robert Longehari, Secretary, on VC 
  

Smti. Vilhouhunuc sachu, Jt Development 
commissioner, on VC 
  

Er. Swarai Meru, Chief engineer R&B, on VC 
    Govt. of Sikkim   Shri P Verma, Commissioner cum Secretary, Health & 

FW Department, on VC 
  

Shri R Chewang Bhutia, Secretary, Planning & 
Development Department, on VC 
  

Shri M Bharani Kumaar, Secretary, Health and FW 

Department, on VC 
  

Shri Y Gautam, PCE, Buildings & Housing 
Department, on VC 
  

Shri Rakesh K Sundas, CE, Health & FW Department, 

on VC 
  

Shri Jigmee Basi, Addll Secretary, Planning &   Development Department, on VC 
   



Shri Palden Wangdi, Addll CE, Buildings & Housing 
Department, on VC 
  

Shri G Poudyal, SE Health & FW Department, on VC 
  

Shri Passang T Bhutia, JD/PO, Planning & 
Development Department, on VC 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9  INITI Aayog Mohd. Zubair Ali Hashmi, Director, on VC 

10 |Ministry of External Affairs Shri Hermon Kujur, Under Secretary, on VC 

11. |Department for Promotion of Industry & [Shri Sher Singh.Meena, Under Secretary, on VC 
Internal Trade 

12 |Ministry of Home Affairs Shri Rajesh Kumar Singh, Under Secretary, on VC 

13 |Ministry of Textiles Shri Nipun Pandey, Joint Dev. Commissioner, on VC 

14 [Ministry of Tourism Shri Pawan Tewatia, Under Secretary, on VC 

15 |Department of School Education & Shri Tej Pal Singh, Under Secretary, on YC 

Literacy 

16 [Ministry of Civil Aviation Ms. Jyoti Prakash, Under Secretary, on VC 

17 [Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Shri Ashutosh Agrawal, Under Secretary, on VC 

18 [Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Shri Sanjay Kumar, Under Secretary 

Welfare 
19 |Department of Sports Shri O.P. Chanchal, Under Secretary, on VC 

20 |Ministry of Power Shri Om Kant Shukla, Director (Trans}, on VC 

21 |Ministry of DoONER Shri Silabhadra Das, Deputy Secretary       

Shri Sandeep Verma, Deputy Secretary 
  

Shri Sunil Kumar Jain, Executive Engineer 
  

Shri Anil Kumar, Consultant 
    Smt. Manjeet Gupta, Consultant 
  

 


